least twenty percent (20%) of the total number of 
Restricted Units, not to exceed fifty (50) household files. 
The sample should primarily include new move-ins and 
must also include at least a ten percent (10%) sample of all 
recertified household files.

For this Development, which has one hundred seventy-nine 
(179) Restricted Units, a minimum of thirty-six (36) 
household files should have been reviewed; however, the 
audit report submitted contained zero (0) household files, 
resulting in noncompliance with audit sampling 
requirements.

9/7/2025

Finding:

Unit #

[...]

submitted did not comply with this requirement, as the 
number of restricted units was not reported in Tab 7 of the 
Audit Workbook.

9/7/2025

Finding:

Unit #
Non-Compliance 
Date Reason Correction Date

Property-Wide 6/2/2024

The Development’s Regulatory Agreement requires that at 
least one hundred seventy-nine (179) units be reserved for, 
or rented to and occupied by, Low Income Tenants at or 
below 80% of the Area Median Income (AMI). This total 
must include a minimum of thirty-six (36) units at 60% AMI 
and eleven (11) units at 30% AMI. The Auditor reported